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Summarz

This Appendix is used in conjunction with the report
entitled "Hydrological Analysis of the Paradise Pond Watershed."
This Appendix is divided into six different Appendices which
show the six different hydologic conditions determined for the
Paradise Pond Watershed. Each Appendix shows the peak discharge
and time the peak occurs in tabular form for the 3-hour, é-hour-
and 24-hour duration storm under the 5-year, 25-year, 50-year,
100~year storm frequency. Alsc, each Appendix hazs a series of
hydrograph data for the 24~hour duration storm under the S5-~year,
25=-year, 50=-year, and 100~year storm frequency. The following
Appendices refer to the given hydrologic conditons:

Appendix A - Condition No. 1
Appendix B - Condition No. 2
Appendix C - Condition No. 3
Appendix D - Condition No. 4
Appendix E - Condition No. 5
Appendix F - Condition No. &
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TABLE A-1

CONDITION NC. 1 WITH 3-HOUR DURATION STORM

Subarea 5-Year
Totals 3-Hour
A WY 2.75 cfs
@ 110 min.
B 3.30 cfs
@ 130 min.
C D.23 cfs
@ 155 min.
D 7.82 cfs
@ 105 min.
B 14.37 cfs
@ 130 min.
F ' 3.80 cfs
@ 95 min.
G 18.44 cfs
@ 215 min.
H 0.38 cfs
@ 125 min.
I 18.26 cfs
@ 260 min.
J . 4.32 cfs
8@ 75 min.
R.R. 4.50 cfs
@ 260 min.
) A 4.02 cofs
@ 150 min.
L 7.17 cfs
@ 160 min.
M 11.36 cfs
@ 80 min.
- N 16.55 cfs
@ 55 min.

26~-Year
3-Hour

11.20 cfs
@ 80 min.

13.47 cfs
@ 105 min.

1.48 cfs
@ 75 min.

26.45 ¢fs
@ 80 min.

47.14 cfs
@ 105 min.

14.40 cfs
@ 50 min.

60.21 cfs
@ 200 min.

2.03 cfs
@ 75 min.

59.53 cfs
@ 245 min.

14.74 cfs
@ 50 min.

14.88 cfs
@ 245 min.

18.67 cfs
@ 110 min.

27.61 cfs
@ 135 min.

33.88 cfs
@ 135 min.

45,806 «¢fs
@ 35 min.

A-2

50-Year
3-Hour

192.68 cfs
@ €0 min.

22.97 cfs
@ 90 min.

2.76 cfs
@ 55 min.

43.31 cfs
@ 80 min.

75.56 cfs

© @ 100 min.

24.88 cfs
@ 45 min.

95.82 cofs
@ 195 min.

3.76 cfs
@ 50 min.

23.88 cfs
8 235 min.

24.47 cfs
@ 40 min.

23.60 cfs
@ 235 min.

32.43 cfs
@8 95 min.

46.47 cfs
@ 120 min.

h5.€3 cfs
@ 130 min.

7L.60 cfs
@ 35 min.

100-Year
3-Hour

33.80 cfs
@ 60 min.

38.01 c¢fs
@ 75 min.

5.15 cfs
@ 50 min.

68.04 cfs
@ 75 min.

116.72 cfs
@ 95 nin.

44,08 cfs
@ 35 min.

147.56 cfs
@ 190 min.

6.72 cfs
@ 50 min.

145.96 cfs
@ 230 min.

40,34 cfs
@ 40 min.

31.99 cfs
@ 230 min.

54.50 cfs
@ 85 min.

75.60 cfs
@ 110 min.

B8.03 cfs
@ 125 min.

106.18 cfs
@ 35 min.




Subarea 5-Year
Totals 3=-Hour
0 2.00 cfs

@ 50 min.
P 4.65 cfs

@ 115 min.
Q 0.91 cfs

@ 55 min.
R 2.88 cfs

8 35 nmin.
5 1.7 cfs

@ 95 min.
T 15.88 cfs

@ 105 min.
u 24.6l1 cfs

@ 11C min.
v 24.81 cfs

8 110 min.

TABLE A-1 - {con't}

25=Year
3-Hour

6.40 cofs
@ 30 min.

14.85 cfs
@ 3925 min.

2.85 c¢fs
@ 35 min.

6.41 cfs
8 30 min.

6.12 ofs
& 55 min.

45.28 cfs
@ 90 min.

71.13 cfs
@ 95 min.

71.13 cfs
@ 95 min.

B0-Year
3-Hour

10.77 cfs
@ 30 min.

23.56 cfs
@ 390 min

4.64 cfs
@ 35 min.

8.37 cfs
@ 30 min.

10.32 cfs
@ 45 min.

69.93 cfs
@ 85 min.

110.03 ecfs
@ 90 min.

110.03 cfs
@ 90 min.

100~¥ear
3=-Hour

1l6.86 cfs
g 30 min.

32.08 c¢fs
@ 70 min.

7.19 cfs
@ 30 min.

10.95 ofs
@ 30 min,

17.40 cfs
@ 35 min.

104.60 cfs
@ B min.

165.73 cfs
@ 85 min.

165.73 c¢fs
@ B85 min.

Paradise Pond Outlet; One 60-inch pipe under inlet condition:

1&24 Cfs
@ 210 min.
w/5 ac.ft.

5.52 cfs
@ 95 min.

w/23 ac.ft.

10.44 cfs
@ 90 min.

w/33 ac.ft.

18.25 cofs
@ 85 min.
w/47 ac.ft.




CONDITION

Subarea 5~Year
Totals 6-Hour
A 4.44 cfs
@ 215 min.
B 5.58 efs
@ 235 min.
c 0.53 cfs
@ 360 min.
D 14.25 cfs
@ 160 min.
E 22.64 cfs
@ 215 min.
F 7.48 cfs
£ 155 min.
(] 30.85 cfs
@ 320 min.
H 0.72 cfs
@ 245 min.
I 40.22 cfs
@ 360 min.
J 9.55 cfs
@ 155 min.
R.R. 10.4) cfs
@ 3260 min.
K 7.61 cfs
@ 265 min.
L 12.91 ¢fs
@ 270 min.
M 20.12 cfe
@ L70 wmin.
36.35 cfs
@ 150 min.

TABLE A-2

NO. 1 WITH 6-HOUR DURATION STORM

25=-Year
6-Hour

19.78
@ 165

20.28
@ 180

2.70
@ 155

40.17
@ 160

62.85
@ 200

32.16
8 150

81.25
# 300

4.25
@ 150

99,19
@ 345

29,24
@ 1558

25.11
@ 345

26.83
@ 185

38.44
@ 225

50.82
@ 170

82.24
@ 150

cfs
min.

cfs
min.,

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
mif.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

A-4

50~Year
6=-Hour

32.51
@ 165

33.25
@ 180

5.5¢
@ 150

60.64
@ 160

93.42
@ 200

50.44
@ 150

118.63
@ 295

7.88
@ 150

141.93
@ 340

42.94
@ 150

31.94
@ 340

45.40
@ 180

60.12
@ 220

72.54
@ 165

111.54
@ 150

cfs
min.

afs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cEs
min.

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

cEs
min.

ofs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.,

100-Year
6~Hour

64.51 cfs
@ 160 min.

64.91 cfs
@ 175 min.

12.52 cfs
@ 150 win.

109.27 cfs
@ 160 min.

l164.25 cfs
- @ 195 min.

90.93 cfs
@ 150 min.

203.76 cfs
@ 290 min.

l16.24 cfs
@ 150 min.

237.75 cfs
@ 335 min.

75. 31 cfs
@ 150 min.

34.20 cfs
@ 335 min.

91.94 cfs
€ 180 min.

112.34 cfs
@ 215 min.

126.19 cfs
@ 230 min.

174.64 cfs
@ 150 min.




Subarea 5-Year
Totals 6-Hour
0 5.15 c¢fs

@ 150 nmin.
P 10.39 cfs

@ 570 min.
Q 2.23 cfs

@ 150 min.
R " 5.13 cfs

@ 150 min.
5 3.58 cfs

@ 155 min.
T 25.76 cfs

@ 195 min.
8] 39.04 cfs

@ 200 min.
v 39.04 cfs

@ 200 min.

Paradise Pond Outlet;

3.15 cfs
@ 200 min.

w/17.5 ac.ft. w/36 ac.ft.

TABLE A~-2 -~ {con't)

25-Year 50-Year 100~-Year
6~Hour 6-Hour 6~Hour
12.08 cfs 16.96 afs 27.45 cfs

QA 150 min. @ 145 min. @ 145 min.
25.08 cfs 31.94 cfs 50.56 cfs

@ %60 min. @ 560 min. @ 175 min.
5.48 cfs 7.63 cfs 12.16 cfs

€ 150 min. 8 150 min. @ 150 min.
8.44 cfs 10.90 cfs 31.06 cfs

@ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 145 min.
12.34 ecfs 19.23 cfs 34.581 cfs

@ 150 min. & 150 min. @ 150 min.

63.72 cfs 90.43 cfs 1492.37 cfs

@ 190 min. @ 190 min. @ 18% min.

98.93 cfs 141.74 cfs 237.80 cfs

@ 190 min. @ 185 min. @ 185 min.
98.93 cfs 141.74 cfs 238.00 cfs

@ 190 min. @ 185 min. @ 185 min.

one &C-inch

12.04

cfs 19.27

@ 120 min. @ 185

pipe under inlet condition:

cfs 31.75 cfs
min. @ 185 min.

w/48.5 ac.ft. w/65 ac.ft.




TABLE A-3

CONDITION NC. 1 WITH 24-HOUR DURATION STORM

Subarea 5-Year 25-Year 50-Year 100-Year
Totals 24-Hour 24-Hour 24-Houyr 24-Heour
A 61.48 cfs 158.82 of  237.00 cfs  278.60 cfs __
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. w
B 54.62 cfs 143.92 cfs 217.10 cofs 256.20 ofs
@ 745 min. _ f 740 min. @ 740 min. @ 740 min.{
c 14.36 ofs 41.29 cfs 63.42 cfs 75.30 cfs ’ff’
‘@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. g8 720 min.l
D 104.77 cfs 241.01 cfs 348.08 cfs 404 .57 cfs<J
@ 725 min. @ 725 min. @ 725 min. g 725 min.
E 121.82 cfs 291,19 cfs 425.59 cfs 496.81 cfs _
@ 760 min. @ 755 min. @ 755 min. @ 755 min.
F 110.52 cfs 258.26 cfs 373.59 cfs 434.25 cfs
@ 720 min. € 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
G 139.30 cfs 326.44 cfs 474.56 cofs 552.88 cfs )
@ 850 min. € 850 min. @ 850 min. @ 850 min. “v
H 19.74 ofs 52.44 cfs 78.85 cfs 92.93 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. & 720 min.
I 151.41 cfs 351.63 cfs 512.01 cfs 598.45 cfs
@ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 730 min.
J 80.99 cfs 176.79 cfs 253.47 cfs 293.67 cfs
@ 725 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
R.R. 31.73 cfs 36.35 cfs 45.02 cfs 55.69 cfs
@ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 730 min.
K 75.30 cfs= 209.81 cfs 320.32 cfs 379.60 cfs
@ 745 min. @ 745 min. @ 745 min. @ 745 min.
L 82.&4 cfs 211.65 cfs 319.37 cfs 377.00 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 780 min. @ 780 min. d@ 780 min.
M 106.17 cfs 228.51 cfs 326.67 cfs 382.15 cfs
@ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 795 min.
N 201.78 cfs 425.35 cfs 603.78 cfs 680.65 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.

A-6




TABLE A-3 ~ {con't)

Subarea 5-Year 25-Year

Totals 24-Hour 24-Hour
Q . 35.20 cfs=s 70.00 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min.

P 43.86 cfs 97.13 cfs
@ 745 min. @ 740 min.

Q 14.88 cfs 30.18 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min.

R 37.09 cfs 68.34 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min.

5 37.35 cfs 87.07 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min.

T 120.10 cfs 256.49 cfs
@ 755 min. @ 755 min.

U 191.71 cfs 426.02 cfs
@ 745 min. @ 740 min.

v 191.71 cfs 433.38 cfs
@ 745 min. @ 740 min.
Paradise Pond Outlet; ocne 60-inch

25.19 cfs 51.55 cfs

@ 745 min. @ 740 min.

50-Year
24-Hour

95.73
8 720

139,50
@ 740

41.59
@ 720

90.86
g 720

125.88
@ 720

365.04
@ 755

614. 36
@ 740

636.10
@ 740

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
mir.

ofs
min.

cfs
min.

afs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

100-Year
24~Hour

108.98 cfs

@ 720

161.96
@ 740

'47.48
e 720

102,36

min.

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

cfs

@ 720 min.

146.28
@8-720

422.186
@ 755

713.96
@ 740

744 .88
@ 740

cofs
min.

acfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

pipe under inlet condition:

71.78 cfs
@ 740 min.

82.57 cifs
@ 740 min.
w/55.9 ac.ft. w/88.7 ac.ft. w/115.4 ac.ft. w/129.4 ac.ft,
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CONDITICN
Subatrea b5-Year
Totals 3-Hour

A 2.75 cfs
@ 110 min.

B 3.30 cfs
@ 130 min.

C 0.23 cfs
@ 155 min.

D 7.82 cfs
@ 105 min.

E 14.37 cfs
@ 130 min.

P - 3.80 cfs

@ 95 min.

G 18.44 cf=
@ 215 min.

H 0.38 cfs
@ 125 min.

I 18.26 cfs
@ 260 min.

J 4.32 ofs

8 75 min.

R.R. 4.50 cfs
@ 260 min.

K 4.02 cfs
@ 150 min.

L - 7.17 efs
@ 160 min.

M 11.36 cfs

@ 80 min.

. N 16.55 cfs

@ 55 min.

NO.

TABLE B-1

2 WITH 3-HOUR RURATION STORM

25-Year
3—-Hour

11.20 c¢fs
@ B0 min.

13.47 cfs
@ 105 min.

1.48 cfs
@ 75 min.

26.45 cfs
@ 80 nin.

4? ' 14‘ CfS
@ 105 min.

14.40 cfs
@ 50 min.

60.21 cfs
@ 200 min.

2.03 Cfs
@ 75 min.

59.53 cfs
@ 245 min.

14.74 cfs
@ 50 min.

14.88 cfs
# 245 min.

18.67 cfs
@ 110 min.

27.61 cfs
@ 135 min.

33.88 cfs
@ 135 min.

45,86 cfs
@ 35 min.

B2

50-Year
3-Hour

19.68 cfs
@ 60 min.

22.97 cfs
@ 90 min.

2.76 cfs
@ 55 min.

43.31 cfs
@ 80 min.

75.56 cfs
4 100 min.

24.88 cfs
@ 45 min.

95.82 cfs

@ 195 min.

3.76 cfs
@ 50 min.

23.88 cfs
@ 235 min.

24.47 cfs
@ 40 min.

23.60 cfs
@ 235 min.

32.43 cfs
@ 95 min.

26.47 cfs
@ 120 min.

55.63 cifs
@ 130 min.

71.60 cfs
@ 35 min.

100-Year
3~Hour

33.80 cfs
R 60 min.

38.01 cfs
@ 75 min.

5.15 cfs
@ 50 min.

68.04 cfs
- @ 75 min.

116.72 cfs
@ 95 min.

44.08 cfs
@ 35 min.

147.56 cfs
@ 190 min.

6.72 cfs
@ 50 min.

145.96 cfs
@ 230 min.

40.34 cfs
@ 40 min.

31.99 cfs
@ 230 min.

54.50 cfs
@ 85 min.

75.60 cfs
@ 110 min.

88.03 ecfs
8 125 min.

106.18 cfs
@ 35 min.




(T T

5-Year

Subarea
Totals 3-Hour
Q 2.00 cfs
@ 50 min.
P 4.65 CfS
@ 115 nin.
Q 0.91 cfs
@ 55 min.
R 2.88 ofs
@ 35 min.
s 1.87 ofs
@ 925 min.
T 15.88 cfs
@ 105 min.
U 24.61 cfs
) @ 110 min.
v 24.61 cfs
@ 110 min.
Pond Outflow
0.81 cfs
w/B ac.ft.
Pond Overflow
0 ofs
w ¢ cfs
X 0.8]1 cfs
@ 1640 min.

North Truckee Ditch
0.8l ofs

@ 1640 min.

TABLE B-1 ~ {con't)

25-Year
3-Hour

6.40 cfs
@ 30 min.

14.85 cfs
@ 395 min.

2.85 afs

@ 35 min.

6.41 cfs
@ 30 min.

6.12 cfs
@ 55 min.

45.28 cis
@ 90 min.

71.13 cfs
Q@ 95 min.

71.13 cfs
@ 95 min.

3.80 cfs

w/25 ac.ft.

0 cofs

1.45 cfs

@ 160 min.

3.80 cfs

@ 1390 min.

3.80 cfs

@ 1400 min.

50-Year
3-Hour

10.77 ¢fs
@ 30 min.

23.56 cfs
@ 390 min.

4.64 cfs
@ 35 min.

8.37 cfs
@ 30 min.

10.32 cofs
@ 45 min.

©692.93 cfs
@ B5 min.

110.03 cfs

@ 90 min.

110.03 cfs

& 90 min.

7.06 cfs

w/37 ac.ft.

0 cfs

3.31 cfs

@ 135 min.

7.06 cfs

@ 1280 min.

?7.06 cfs

@ 1290 min.

100-Year
3-Hour

l6.8B6 cfs
@ 30 min.

32.08 cfs
@ 70 min.

7:192 cfs
@ 30 min.

10.95 cfz
@ 30 min.

17.40 ctIs
@ 35 min.

104.60 cfs
@ 85 min.

.165.73 cfs
@ 85 min.

165.73 cfs
@ 85 min.

11.54 cfs
w/55 ac.ft.
0 ofs

6.57 cfs
@ 120 min.

11.54 cfs
@ 1245 min.

11.54 cfs
@ 1255 min.




CONDITICN

Subarsa 5-Year
Totals 6-Hour
A 4.44 cfs
€ 215 min.
B 5.58B cfs
@ 235 min.
(o4 0.53 cfs
@ 360 min.
D 14.25 cfs
@ 160 min.
E 22.64 cfs
@ 215 min.
F 7.48 cfs
@ 155 min.
G 30.85 cfs
@ 320 min.
H 0.72 ofs
@ 245 min.
I 40.22 cfs
@ 360 min.
J 9.55 ofs
@ 155 min.
R.R. 10.41 cfs
@ 360 min.
K 7.6l cfs
@ 265 min.
L 12.91 cfs
@ 270 min.
M 20.12 cfs
@ 170 min.
36.35 cfs
@ 150 min.

TABLE B-2

NO. 2 WITH 6~HOUR DURATIXON

25-Year
6-Hour

19.78
@ 165

20.28
@ 180

2:.70
@ 155

40.17
@ 160

62.85
@ 200

32.16
@ 150

B1.25
@ 300

4.25
@ 150

99.19
@ 345

29.24
@ 155

25.11
@ 345

26.83
@ 185

38.44
@ 225

50.82
@ 170

82.24
@ 150

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
nin.

cfs
min.

cfs
nin.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min,

cfs
min.

cts
min.

cofs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
nin.

cfs
min.

B-4

50-Year
6-Hour

32.51
Q@ 165

33.25
Q@ 1380

5.56
@ 150

60.64
@ 160

93.42
@ 200

50.44
@ 150

118.63
@ 295

7.88
@ 150

141.93
@ 340

42,924
@ 150

31.94
@ 340

45,40
@ 180

60.12

@ 220

72.54
@ 165

111..54
@ 150

cfs
min.

cfs
mine.

ofs
min.

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

STORM

100~Year
6=Hour

64.51 cfs
@ 160 min.

64.91 cfs
@ 175 min.

12.52 cfs
@ 150 min.

109.27 cfs
@ 160 min.

le4.25 cfs
g 195 min.

20.93 cfs
@ 150 min.

203.76 cfs
@ 290 min.

16.24 cfs
@ 150 min.

237.75 ofs
@ 335 min.

75.31 cfs
@ 150 min.

34.20 cfs
@ 335 min.

9]1.94 cfs
@ 180 min.

112.34 cfs
@ 215 min.

126.19 cfs
@ 230 min.

174.64 cfs
@ 150 min.




TABLE B-2 - (con't)

Subarea 5-Year
Totals 6~Hour
0 5.15 cfs

@ 150 min.
P 10.39 cfs

@ 570 min.
Q 2.23 cfs

@ 150 min.
R 5.13 cfs

@ 150 min.
S 3.58 c¢fs

8 155 min.
T - 25.76 cfs

@ 195 min.
U 39.04 cfs

@ 20¢ min.
v 39,04 cfs

@ 200 min.

Pond OQutflow
2.28 cfs
w/1l9 ac.ft.

Pond Qverflow

0 ofs
W 0.62 cfs
@ 370 min.
X 2.28 cfs
Q@ 1680 min.

Truckee Ditch
2.28 cfs
@ 1690 min.

North

25-Year
6-Hour

12.08
@ 150

cfs
min.

25.08
@ 560

cfs
min.

5.48 cfs
@ 150 min.

8.44 cfs
@ 150 min.

12.34
@ 150

ofs
mine.

a3.72 cfs
@ 190 min.

98.93 cfs
@ 190 min.

98.93 cfs
@ 190 min.

8.11 cfs

50-Year
6-Hour

16.96
@ 145

31.94
@ 560

7.63
@ 150

10.90
@ 150

19.23
@ 150

90.43
@ 190

141.74
@ 185

141.74
@ 185

12.00

w/41 ac.ft. w/56.5

0 cofs

2.48 cfs
@ 285 min.

8.11 cfs
@ 1400 wmin.

8.11 cfs
@ 141C min.

B-5

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

cfs

min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs

100—Year
6-Hour

27.45 cofs
@ 145 min.

50.56 cofs
@ 175 min.

12.16 cfs
@ 150 min.

31.06 cfs
@ 145 min.

34.51 cfs
@ 150 min.

149.37 cfs
@ 185 min.

237.80 cfs
@ 185 min.

238.00 cfs
@ 185 min.

17.54 cfs

ac.ft. w/89 ac.ft.

0 cfs

4.22

cfs

0 ¢fs

10.25 cfs

@ 245 min.
12.00 cfs
@ 1385 min.

12.00 cfs
@ 1395 min.

@ 195
18.66
@ 365

18.56
@ 375

min.
cfs

min.

cfs
nin.




TABLE B-3

CONDITION NO. 2 WITH 24-HOUR DURATION

Subarea 5-Year ' 25-Year 5)~Year

~ Totals 24-Hour 24-Hour 24-Hour
A 6l.48 cfs - 1%8.82 of 237.00 cfs
B @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min.
B B84.62 cfs 143.92 cofs 2¥7.10 cfs
@ 745 min. @ 740 min. @ 740 min.
C 14.36 ofs 41.29 cfs 63.42 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
a D 104.77 cfs 241.01 cfs  348.08 cfs
@ 725 min. @ 725 min. @ 725 min.
- B 121.82 cfs 291.19 efs  425.59 cfs
- @ 760 min. @ 755 min. @ 755 min.
— F ' 110.52 efs 258.26 cfs 373.59 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
B G 139,30 ofs 326.44 cfs 474.56 cfs
@ 850 min. @ 850 min. @ 850 min.
- H 19.74 cfs . B2.44 cfs 78.85 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
I 151.41 cfs 351.63 cfs 512.01 cfs
o @ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min.
B J 80.99 cfs 176¢.79 cfs 2583.47 cfs
B g 725 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
R.R. 31073 Cfs 364‘35 Cfs 45-02 Cfs
g 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min.
K 75.30 cfs 209.81 cfs 320.32 cfs
. B 745 nmin. @ 745 min. @ 745 min.
) L 82.34 cfs 211.65 cfs  319.37 cfs
8 730 min. @ 780 min. @ 780 min.
T M 106.17 cfs 228.51 c¢fs 3206.67 cfs
A 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min.
— N 201.78 cfs 425.35 cfs 603.78 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.

B-6

STORM

100-Year
24-Hour

278.60
@ 730

256.20
@ 740

75.30
@ 720

.404.57
@ 725

496.81
@ 755

434.25
@ 720

552.88
g 850

92.93
@ 720

598.45
@ 730

293.67
@ 720

55.69
@ 730

379.60
@ 745

377.00
@ 780

382.15
@ 795

680.65
@ 720

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfe
min.

cfs

min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfg
min.

cfs
min.




TABLE B-3 - {

con't)

Subarea 5=Year 25-Year h0~Year l00-Year
Totals 24-Hour 24-Hour 24-Hour 24-Hour
0 35.20 cfs 70.00 cfs 25.73 cfs 108.98 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
P 43.86 cfs 97.13 cfs 139.50 cfs 161.96 cfs
@ 745 min. Q@ 740 min. @ 740 min. @ 740 min.
Q 14.88 cfs 30.18 cofs 41.59 cfs 47.48 cofs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
R 37.09 cfs 68.34 cfs 90.86 cfs 102.36 cfs
@ 720 min. Q@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
S 37.35 cfs 87.07 cfs 125.88 cfs 146.28 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
T 120.10 cfs 256.49 cfs 365.04 cfs 422.16 cfs
@ 755 min. @ 755 min. @ 755 min. @ 755 min.
U 19L.71 cfs 426,02 cfs 614.36 cfIs 713.96 cfs
@ 745 min. @ 740 min. @ 740 min. @ 740 min.
v 191.71 cfs 433.38 cfs 636.10 cfs 744.88 ofs
@ 745 min. @ 740 min. @ 740 min. @ 740 min.
Pond Qutflow
14.74 cfs 23.59 ¢fs 48.06 cfs 69.84 cfs
w/67.5ac.ft. w/l4l.0ac.ft. w/154.2ac.ft. w/l6l.4ac.ft.
Pond Overflow
Q ofs 2.09 cfs 26.56 cfs 48.34 cfs
W ©.55 cofs 28.54 <ofs 49.94 cfs 62.02 cfs
@ 760 min. @ 755 min. @ 750 min. @ 750 min.
X 14.74 cfs 35.82 cfs 63.08 cfs 78.89 cfs
@ 2035 min. A 750 min. @ 745 min. @ 745 min.
North Truckee Ditch
14.74 cfs 35 .27 cfs 62.11 cfs 77.62 cfs
@ 2045 min. R 760 min. @ 760 min. @ 755 min.

D S S R SR,
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CONDITION
Subarea S~Year
Totals 3-Hour
A 2.75 cfs
@ 110 min.
B 3.30 cfs
@ 130 min.
C 0.23 cfs
g 155 min.
D 7.82 cfs
@ 105 min.
E 14.37 cfs
@ 130 min.
F 3.80 cfs
@ 95 min.
G ~ 18.44 cfs
@ 215 min.
H 0.38 cfs
@ 125 min.
I 18.26 cfs
@ 260 min.
J 4.32 cofs
@ 75 min.
R.R. 4-50 Cfs
@ 260 min.
K 4,02 cfs
@ 150 min.
L 7.17 cfs
@ 160 min.
M 11.36 cfs
@ 80 min.
"N 16.55 cfs
@ 55 min.

NG .

TABLE C-1

3 WITH 3~-HOUR DURATION STORM

25=Year
3-Hour

11.20 cfs
@ 80 min.

13.47 cfs
@ 105 min.

1.48 cfs
@ 75 min.

26.45 cfs
@ 80 min.

47.14 cfs
@ 105 min.

14.40 cfs
@ 50 min.

60.21 cfs
@ 200 min.

2.03 cfs
@ 75 min.

59.53 cfs
@ 245 min.

14.74 cfs
@ 50 min.

14.88 cfs
® 245 min.

18.67 cfs
@ 110 min.

27.61 cfs
@ 135 min.

33.88 cfs
@ 135 mwin.

45.86 ¢fs
@ 35 min.

C~2

50~Year
3-Hour

19.68 cfs
@ 60 min.

22.97 cfs
@ 90 wmin.

2.76 cofs.
@ 55 min.

43.31 cfs
@ 80 min.

75.56 cfs
@ 100 min.

24.88 cfs
@ 45 min.

95.82 cfs
@ 195 min.

3.76 cfs
@ 50 min.

23.88 cfs
@ 235 min.

24.47 cfs
@ 40 min.

23.60 cfs
@ 235 min.

32.43 cfs
@ 95 min.

46.47 cfs
@ 120 min.

55.63 cfs
@ 130 min.

71.60 c¢fs
@ 35 min.

100-Year
3-Hour

33.80 cfs
@ 60 min.

38.01 cfs
@ 75 min.

5.15 cfs
@ 50 min.

88.04 cfs
@ 75 min.

116.72 cfs
@ 95 min.

44.08 cfs
@ 35 min.

147.56 cfs
@ 190 min.

6.72 cfs
@ 50 min.

145.96 cfs
@ 230 min.

40.34 cfs
@ 40 min.

31.99 cfs
@ 230 min.

54.50 cfs
@ 85 min.

75.60 cfs
g 110 min.

88.03 cfs
@ 125 min.

l06.18 c¢fs
@ 35 min.




Subarea 5-Year
Totals 3-Hour
Split 4.49 cfs
Box @ 405 min.
Freeway 4.49 cfs

@ 405 min.
o] 2.00 cfs

@ 50 min.

4.36 cfs

@ 105 wmin.
Q 0.91 cfs

@ 55 min.
R 2.88 cfs

@ 35 min.
S 28.05 cfs

@ 75 min.
iy 3.29 ofs

@ 85 min.
U 37.96 cfs

@ 85 min.
\' 37.96 cfs

© @ 85 min.

Paradise Pond outlet:

0.71 cis

@ 85 min.

w/7.1 ac.ft.

2.88 cfs

@ 35 min.

TABLE C-1 -

25-Year
3-Hour

14.85 cfs
@ 395 min.

14.85 cfs
@ 395 min.

6.40 cfs
@ 30 min.

12.81 cfs
@ 80 min.

2.85 cfs
@ 35 min.

6.41 cfs
@ 30 min.

77.51 cfs
@ 55 min.

10.27 ¢fs

107.36 cfs
@ 65 min.

107.36 cfs
@ 65 min.

{con't)

50-Year
3-Hour

ofs
min.

23.56
@ 390

23.56
@ 390

ofs
min.

10.77 cfs
@ 30 min.

20.21 cfs
@ 75 min.

4.64 cfs
@ 35 min.

8.37 cfs
@ 30 min.

116.99 cfs
@ 50 min.

16.47 c€fs
@ 55 min.

168.11 cfas
@ 60 min.

168.11 cfs
@ 60 min.

100-Year
3-Hour

31.99 cfs
@ 390 min.

31.99 cfs
@ 390 min.

16.86
@ 30

cfs
min.

31.16
@ 70

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

7.19
@ 30

10.95.
@ 30

cfs
min.

173.60
@ 50

cfs
min.

25.56
@ 55

aofs
min.

253.90

cfs
@ 60 mi

MI1Ila

253.90
@ 60

cfs
min.

one 30-inch pipe under inlet condition:

2,68 cfs 5.47 cfs 9,35 cfs

g4 65 min. @ &0 min. @ 60 min.
w/20.4 ac.ft. w/31 ac.ft. w/45.8 ac.ft.

6.41 cfs 8.37 cfs 10.95 cfs

@ 30 min. @ 30 min. @ 30 min.

C-3




TABLE C-2

CONDITION NO. 3 WITH 6-HOUR DURATION STORM

Subarea 5-Year

Totals o-Hour

A 4.44 cfs
@ 215 min.

B 5.58 cfs
@ 235 min.

C 0.53 cfs
@ 360 min.

D 14.25 c¢fs
@ 160 min.

E 22.64 cfs
@ 215 min.

F 7.48 cfs
@ 155 min.

G 30.85 cfs
@ 320 min.

H 0.72 cfs
@ 245 min.

X 40.22 cfs
@ 360 min.

J 9.55 cfs
@ 155 min.

R.R. 10.41 cfs
@ 360 min.

K 1.61 cfs
@ 265 min.

L 12.91 cfs
@ 270 min.

M 20.12 cfs
@ 170 min.

306.35 cfs
@ 150 min.

25-Year
6-Hour

12.78

@ 165

20.28
@ 180

2.70
@ 155

40.17
@ 160

62.85
@ 200

32.16
@ 150

8l.25
@ 300

4.25
€ 150

99.19
@ 345

292,24
@ 155

25.11
@ 345

26.83
@ 185

38.44
@ 225

50.82
@ 170

B2.24
@ 150

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

ofg
min.

cfs
min.

cEs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs

min. *

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

C-4

50-Year
6—Hour

32.51
@ 165

33.25
@ 180

5.56
@ 150

60.64
Q@ 160

93.42
@ 200

50.44
@ 150

118.63
@ 295

7.88
@ 1590

141.93
@ 340

42.94
@ 150

31.94
@ 340

45.40
@ 180

60.12
@ 220

72.54
@ 165

111.54
@ 150

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

cfs
min.

cts
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

100~-Year
e-Hour

64.51
@ 160

afs
min.

64.91
@ 175

cfs
min.

12.52
@ 150

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

109.27
@ 160

164.25
@ 195

cfs
min.

90.93 cofs
@ 150 min.

203.76 cfs
@ 290 min.

l16.24 cfs
@ 150 min.

237.75 cfs
@ 335 min.

75.31 cfs
@ 150 min.

34.20 cfs
@ 335 min.

91.94 cfs
@ 180 min.

112.34 cfs
@ 215 min.

126.19 cfs
A 230 min.

174.64 cfs
@ 150 min.




TABLE C-2 ~ {con't}

Subarea 5-Year 25-Year 50-Year 100-Year
Tatals ’G-Hour 6~-Hour 6-Hour &~Hour
Split 10.39 cfs 25.08 cofs 31.94 cfs 34.20 cfs
Box g4 570 min. @ 560 min. @ 560 min. @ 580 min.
Freeway 10.39 cfé 25.08 cfs 31.94 cfs 34.20 cfs

@ 570 min. @ 560 min. @ 560 min. @ 580 min.
O 5.15 cfs 12.08 cfs 16.96 cfs 27.45 cfs

@ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 145 min. @ 145 min.
P 7.28 cfs. 19.80 cfs 29.04 cfs 49.42 cfs

@ 185 min. @ 175 min. A 175 min. @ 175 min.
Q 2.23 cfs 5.48 cfs 7.63 cfs 12.16 cfs

@ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min. # 150 min.
R 5.13 cfs 8.44 cfs  10.90 cfs 31.06 cfs

@ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 145 min.
8 - 54.18 cfs 129.91 cfs 183.30 cfs 301.32 cfs

@ 155 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
T 6.30 aofs 17.52 cfs 25.68 cfs 43.91 cfs

@ 165 min. @ 165 min. @ 160 nmin. @ 160 min.
U 65.57 cfs 168.55 c¢fs 243.33 cfs 415.65% cfs

@ 170 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.
v €5.57 cfs 168.55 cfs 243.33 cfs 415.65 cfs

@ 170 min. @& 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.

Paradise Pond Outlet; One 30-inch pipe under inlet condition:

1.54 cofs 6.28 cfs 9.60 cfs 16.13 cfs
@ 170 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.
w/15.3ac.ft. w/34.0ac.ft. w/46.8ac.ft. w/75.0ac.ft.




TABLE C-3

Subarea S5=Year 25=-Year 50=Year
Totals 24=Hour Z2d4=-Heour 24=-Hour
A 61.48 cfs 158.82 cf 237.00 cfs
_ @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min.
B 54.62 cfs 143.92 cfs 217.10 cfs
@ 745 min. @ 740 min. @ 740 min.
c l4.36 cfs 41.29 cfs 63.42 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
D 104.77 cfs 241.01 cfs 348.08 cofs
@ 725 min. @ 725 min. @ 725 min.
a E 121.82 cfs 291.19 cfs 425,59 cfs
F 110.52 cfs 258.26 cfs 373.59 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
G 139.30 cfs 326.44 cfs 474.56 cfs
@ 850 min. @ 850 min. @ 850 min.
. H 19.74 c¢fs B2.44 cfs 78.85 cfs
- @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
I 151.41 cfs 351.63 cfs 512.01 cfa
— @ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min.
J B80.99 cfs 176.79 cfs 253.47 cfs |
_ @ 725 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
R.R. 31.73 cfs 36.35 cfs 45.02 cfs
@ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min.
K 75.30 cfs 209.81 cfs 320.32 c¢fs
@ 745 min. @ 745 min. @ 745 min.
B L 82.34 cfs 211.65 cfs  319.37 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 780 min. @ 780 min.
T [} 106.17 cfs 228.51 cfs 326.67 cfs
@ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min.
‘N 201.78 cfs 425.35 cfs 603.78 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.

-~ C-6

CONDITION NO. 3 WITH 24-HOUR DURATION STORM

100-Year
24-Hour

278.60
@ 730

256.20
@ 740

75.30
@ 720

404.57
@ 725

496.81
@ 755

434.25
8 720

552.88
@ 850

92.93
@ 720

598.45
@ 730

293.67
@ 720

55.69
@ 730

379.60
@ 745

377.00
@ 780

382.15
@ 795

680.65
@ 720

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.




TABLE C-3 - {con't}

Subarea 5-Year 25-Year 5Q~Year 100-Year

Totals 24-Hour 24-Hour 24-Hour 24-Hour
Split 31.73 cfs 36.35 ofs 39.30 cofs 39.30 cfs
Box @1115 min. @1355 min. @1185 min. @1105 min.
Freeway 31.73 cfs 36.35 cfs 39.30 cfs 39.30 cfs
@1115 min. 81355 min. ©1185 min. @1105 min.
c 35.30 cfs 70.00 cfs 95.73 cfs 108.98 cfs
@ 720 min. 8 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
P 43.11 cfs 94.71 ofa  134.61 cfs 155.48 cfs
@ 745 min. @ 740 min. @ 740 min. @ 740 min.
0 14.88 cfs 30.18 c¢fs 41.59 cofs . 47.48 c¢fs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
L doz
R 37.09 cfs 68.34 cfs ﬂ§159-cf5 4748~ cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
8 311.01 cfs 670.82 cfs 959.38 cfs 1094.54 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
T 42.17 cfs 21.89 cfs 129.91 «fs 149.74 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 nin.
1] 385.60 cfs 847.93 eofs 1191.16 cfs 1371.71 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min.
v 385.60 cfs 854.19 ¢fs 1214.46 cfs 1406.94 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min.

Paradise Pond Outlet; the minimum size pipe under inlet
condition to keep from overflowing Paradise Pond:

30" pipe 60" pipe 2-60" pipes 2-66" pipes
10.50 cfs ©80.3¢ c¢fs 134.99 cfs 177.66 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min.

w/50.4 ac.ft. w/88.2 ac.ft. w/109.8 ac.ft. w/124.5 ac.ft.

c=-7
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CONDITION

5=-Year

A

Subarea
Totals 3-Hour

2.75 cfs

@ 110 min.
B 3.30 cfs

@ 130 min.
C 0.23 cfs

@ 155 min.
D 7.82 cfs

@ 105 min.
E 14.37 cfs

@ 130 min.
F 3.80 cfs

@ 95 min.
e) 18.44 cfs

@ 215 min.
H 0.38 cfs

@ 125 min.
I 18.26 cfs

@ 260 min.
J 4.32 ofs

€ 75 min.
K 4.02 cfs

@ 150 min.
L 717 cfs

@ 160 nin.
M 11.36 cfs

@ 80 min.
N 16.55 cfs

@ 55 min.

TABLE D-1

NO. 4 WITH 3-HOUR DURATION STORM

25-Year
3-Hour

11.20 c¢fs
@ 80 min.

13.47 cfs
8 105 min.

1.48 cfs
@ 75 min.

26.45 cfs
@ 80 min.

47.14 cfs
@ 105 min.

14.40 cfs
@ 50 min.

60.21 cfs
@ 200 min.

2.03 cfs
@ 75 min.

59,53 cfs
@ 245 min.

14.74 cofs
@ 50 min.

18.67 cfs
@ 110 min.

27.61 cfs
@ 135 min.

33.88 cfs
@ 135 min.

45.806 c¢fs
@ 35 min.

D-2

50~-Year
3=Hour

192.68 cfs
@ 80 min.

22.97 cfs
@ 90 min.

2.76 cfs
@ 55 min.

43.31 cfs
@ 80 min.

75.56 cfs
@ 100 min.

24 .88 cfs
@ 45 min.

95.82 cfs
@ 195 min.

3.76 ¢fs
@ 50 min.

23.88 cfs
2 235 min.

24.47 cfs
@ 40 min.

32.43 cfs
@ 95 min.

46 .47 efs
@ 120 min.

55.63 cfs
@ 130 min.

71.60 cfs
@ 35 min.

100-Year
3~Hour

33.80 cfs
@ 60 min.

38.01 cfs
@ 75 min.

5.15 ¢fs
@ 50 min.

6B.04 c¢fs
@ 75 min.

116.72 cfs
@ 95 min.

44.08 cfs
@ 3% min.

147.56 afs

@ 190 min.

€6.72 cfs
€ 50 min.

145.96 ofs

@ 230 min.

40.34 cfs
@ 40 min.

54.50 cfs
@ 85 min.

75.60 cfs
g 110 min.

88.03 cfs
@ 125 min.

106.18 cfs

@ 35 min.




TABLE D-1 - (con't)

Subarea 5-Year 25-Yaar 50-Year L00-Year
Totals 3-Hour 3-Hour 3-Hour 3-Hour
Evans 16.97 ¢fs 52.15 cfs 79.85 cofs 117.59 cfs

@ 0.5 ac.ft. @ 3.0 ac.ft. @ 5.6 ac.ft. @ 10.1 ac.ft.
Split 16.88 cfs 51.89 cfs 79.49 cfs 117.11 cfs
Box @ 320 min. @ 310 min. @ 310 min. @ 310 min.
Freeway 16.88 cfs 50.00 cfs 50.00 cfs 50.00 cfs

@ 320 min. @ 310 min. @ 310 min. @ 310 min.
0 2.00 cfs 6.40 cfs 10.77 cfs l16.86 cfs

@ 50 min. @ 30 min. @ 30 min. @ 30 min.
P 4.36 cfs 12.81 cfs 29,50 cfs 87.12 cfs

@ 105 min. @ 80 min. @ 310 min. @ 310 min.
Q 0.91 cfs 2.85 cfs 4.64 cfs 7.19 cfs

@ 55 min. @ 35 min. @ 35 min. @ 30 min.
R 2.88 cfs 6.41 cfs B.37 c¢fs 10.95 cfs

) @ 35 min. & 30 min. @ 30 min. @ 30 min.

S5 28.05 cfs 71.51 cfs 116.99 cofs 172.60 cfs

@ 75 min. @ 55 min. @ 50 min. @ 50 min.
T 3.29 cfg 10.27 cfs 16.47 cfs 25%.56 cfs

@ B85 min. @ 60 min. @ 55 min. @ 55 min.
U 37.96 cfs 107.36 cfs 168.11 cfs 253.90 cfs

@ 85 min. @ 65 nmin. @ 60 min. @ 80 min.
v 37.96 cfs 107.36 cfs 168.11 cfs 253.920 cfs

@ 85 min. A 65 min. @ 60 min. @ 60 min.

Paradise Pond Outlet; One 30-inch pipe under inlet condition:
0.71 cfs 2.68 cfs 6€.56 cfs 12,79 cfs

@ 85 min. @ 65 min. @ 60 min. @ 60 min.
w/7.1 ac.ft. w/20.4 ac.ft.w/35 ac.ft. w/59.7 ac.ft.

D-3




TABLE D-2

CONDITION NO. 4 WITH 6~HOUR DURATION

S5~Year
6-Hour

4.44 cfs
@ 215 min.

5.58 «fs
@ 235 min.

0.53 ¢fs
@ 360 min.

14.25 cfs
@ 160 min.

22.64 cfs
@ 215 min.

7.48 cfs
@ 155 min.

30.85 cfs
@ 320 min.

0.72 cfs
@ 245 min.

40.22 cfs
@ 360 min.

9.55 ofs
@ 155 min.

7.61 cfs
@ 265 min.

12.91 cfs
g 270 min.

20.12 cfs
@ 170 min.

36.35 cfs
@ 150 min.

25~Year
&=-Hour

1¢.78
¢ les

20.28
@ 180

2.70
@ 153

40.17
@ 160

62.85
@ 200

32.16
@ 150

8l.25
@ 300

4.25
@ 150

99.19
@ 345

29.24
@ 155

26.83
@ 185

38.44
@ 225

50.82
@ 170

B2.24
@ 150

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

afs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
Min.
cfs
min.

cfs
nin.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

50=Year
e~Hour

32.51
@ 165

33.25
@ 180

5.56
@ 150

60.64
@ 160

93.42
@ 200

50.44
@ 150

118.63
@ 295

7.88
@ 150

141.93
@ 340

42.94
g 150

45.40
@ 180

60.12
@ 220

72.54
@ 165

111.54
@ 150

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

ofs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

afs
min.
cfs

min.

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

STORM

100=Year
6~Hour

64.51
@ 160

cofs
min.

cfs
min.

64.91
@ 175

cfs
min.

12.52
@ 150

cfs
min.

109.27
@ 160

164.25
@ 195

cfs
nin.

20.93 cfs
@ 150 min.

203.76 cfs
@ 290 min.

16.24 cfs
@ 150 min.

237.75% cfs
@ 335 min.

75.31 cfs
@ 150 min.

9]1.94 cfs
@ 180 min.

112.34 cfs
@ 215 min.

126.19 cfs
€ 230 min.

174.64 cfs
4 150 min.




g

TABLE D~-2 -~ {con't)

Subarea 5-Year 25-Year 50-Year ,IbO—Year
Totals o-Hour 6-Hour e-Hour 6—-Hour
Evans 35.98 cfs 80.69 cfs 111.20 cfs 173.98 cfs

@ 1.6 ac.ft. @ 5.7 ac.ft. @ 9.2 ac.ft. @ 18.3 ac.ft.
Split 35.63 cfs 80.18 cfs 110.59 cfs 173.09 cfs
Box @ 410 min. @ 415 min. @ 415 min. @ 415 min,
Freeway 35.63 cfs 50.00 cfs 50.00 cfs 50.00 cfs

@ 410 min. @ 415 min. @ 415 min. @ 415 min.
o 5.15 cfs 12.08 c¢fs  16.96 ofs  27.45 cfs

@ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 145 min. 8 145 min.
P 7.28 cfs 31.53 cfs ©62.31 cfs 125.32 cfs

4 185 min. @ 405 min. @ 405 min. 8 410 min.
Q 2.23 cfs 5.48 cfs 7.63 cfs 12.16 cfs

@ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min. R 150 min.
R i 5.13 ofs 8.44 cfs 10.90 cfs 31,06 cofs

g 150 min. € 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 145 min.
S 54.18 cfs 129.81 cfs 183.30 cfs 301.32 cfs

@ 155 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
T &.30 cfs 17.52 cfs 25.68 cfs 43.91 cfs

@ 165 min. @ 165 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.
U &5.57 cfs 168.55 cfs 243.33 cfs 415.65 cfs

@ 170 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.
v 65.57 cfs l168.55 cfs 243.33 cfs 415.65 cfs

' @ 170 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.

Paradise Pond Outlet; One 30-inch pipe under inlet conditions:
1.54 cfs 7.56 cfs 12.80 cfs 19.08 cfs

@ 170 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.
w/l5.3ac.ft. w/38.%ac.ft. w/59.7ac.ft. w/lll.Gac.ft.

D-5




TABLE D-3

CONDITICN NO. 4 WITH 24-HOUR DURATION

Subarea 5-Year
Totals 24-~-Hour
A 6l .48 cfs

@ 730 min.
B 54.62 cfs

@ 745 min.
C 14.36 cfs

@ 720 min.
D 104.77 cfs

@ 725 min.
E 121.82 cfs

@ 760 min.
F 110.52 cfs

@ 720 min.
G 139,30 cfs

£ 850 min.
H 12.74 cfs

@ 720 min.
I 151.41 cfs

@ 735 nin.
J 80.99 cfs

@ 725 min.
K 75.30 c¢fs

8745 min.
L 82.34 cfs

@ 730 min.
M 106.17 cofs

@ 735 min.
N 201.78 cfs

@ 720 min.

25-Year
24-Hour

158.82
@ 730

143.92
@ 740

41.29
@ 720

241.01
@ 725

291.19
@ 755

258B.26
g 720

326.44
@ B850

52.44
@ 720

351.63
@ 735

176.79
@ 720

209.81
8 745

211.65
@ 780

228.51
@ 735

425.35
@ 720

cf
min.’

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cofsg
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

D-6

50-Year
24-Hour

237.00
@ 730

217.10
@ 740

63.42
@ 720

348.08
@ 725

425.59
@ 755

373.59
@ 720

474.56
@ 850

78.85
@ 720

512.01
@ 735

253.47
@ 720

320.32
@ 745

319.37
@ 780

326.467
@ 735

603.78
@ 720

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfsg
min.
cfs
min.
cfs
min.
ofs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfz
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

STORM

100~-Year
24-Hour

278.60
@ 730

256.20
@ 740

75.30
@ 720

404.57
@ 725

496.81
- @ 755

434.25
@ 720

552.88
@ 850

92.93
@ 720

598.45
@ 730

293.67
@ 720

379.60
@ 745

377.00
@ 780

382.15
@ 795

680.65
@ 720

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

s
min-.

afs
min.

afs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.




TABLE D-3 - (con't)

Subarea E=Year 25-=Year 50~-Year 100-Year
Totals '24-Hour 24-Hour 24=-Hour 24 =Hour
Evans 111.33 c¢fs 234.09 ofs 396.26 cfs 404.61 cfs
@ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 730 min.
Split 110.68 cfs 231.80C cfs 395.52 cfs - 404.27 cfs
Box @ 970 min. @ 970 min. @ 960 min. @ 970 min.
Freeway 53.45 ofs 60.72 cfs 93.12 cfs 112.07 ¢fs
@ 820 min. @ 790 min. @ 740 min. @ 740 min.
O 35.20 cfs 70.00 cfs 95.73 cfs 108.98 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
P 63.98 cfs 187.69 cfs 353.48 cfs 363.11 cfs
@ 970 min. @ 970 min. @ 960 min. @ 965 min.
Q 14.88 c¢fs 30.18 ¢fs 41.59 cfs 47.48 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
-4?_1_ 1oz,
R 37.09 cfs 68.34 cfs & cfs 48 ofs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
[ 311.01 cfs 670.82 cfs 959.38 cfs 1094.54 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
T 42.17 c¢fs 91.89 cfs 129.91 cfs 149.74 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. € 730 min. @ 730 min.
U 385.60 cfs 847.93 cfs 1191.16 cfs 1371.71 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. Q@ 730 min.
v 385.60 cfs 854.1% ofs 1214.46 cfs 1406.924 ¢fs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min.

Paradise Pond Outlet; the minimum size pipe under inlet
condition to keep from overflowing Paradise Pond:

30" pipe 2-60" pipe 3-66" pipes 4-66" pipes
13.40 cfs 141.14 cfs 296.99 cfs 391.61 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min.

w/62.1 ac.ft. w/113.8Bac.ft. w/135.7 ac.ft. w/134.5 ac.ft.
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CONDITION NO.

Subarea 5=Year
Totals 3-Hour
A 2.75 cfs

@ 110 min.
B 3.30 ecfs

@ 130 min.
C 0.23 efs

@ 155 min.
D 7.82 cfs

@ 105 min.
E 14.27 cfs

@ 130 min.,.
F 3.80 cfs

@ 95 min.
G 18.44 cfs

@ 215 min.
H 0.38 cfs

@ 125 min.
I 18.26 cfs

8 260 min.
J 4.32 cfs

@ 75 min.
Evans 16.97 cfs

@ 0.5 ac.ft.
Split 16.88 cfs
Box @ 320 min.

Freeway 16.88 cfs

@ 320 min.

TABLE E-1

5 WITH 3-HOUR DURATION STORM

25=-Year
J-Hour

11.20 cfs
@ 80 min.

13.47 cfs
@ 105 min.

1.48 cfs
@ 75 min.

26.45 cfs
@ 80 min.

47.14 cfs
@ 105 min.

14.40 cfs
@ 50 min.

60.21 cfs
@ 200 min.

2.03 cfs
@ 75 min.

£9.53 cfs
@ 245 min.

14.74 cfs
@ 50 min.

52.15 cfs
8 3,0 ac.ft.

51.892 cfs
@ 310 min.

50.00 cfs
@ 310 min.

50-Year
3=-Hour

19.68 cfs
@ 60 min.

22.97 cofs
@ 90 min.

2.76 ofs
@ 55 min.

43.31 cofs
@ 80 min.

75.56 cfs
@ 100 min.

24.88 cfs
@ 45 min.

95.82 ofs
g 195 min.

3.76¢ cfs
@ 50 min.

23.88 cfs

@ 235 min.

24.47 cfs
@ 40 min.

79.85 cfs

@ 5.6 ac.ft.

79.49 cfs

@ 310 min.

50.00 cfs
€ 310 min.

100-Year
3-Hour

33.80 cfs
@ 60 min.

38.01 ofs
@ 75 min.

5.1% ofs

@ 50 min.

68.04 cfs

g 75 min.

116.72 cfs

@ 95 min.

44.08 cfs

@ 35 min.

147.56 cfs

@ 19¢ min

6.72 cfs
@ 50 min.

145.96 cfs

@ 230 min

40.34 cfs

@ 40 min.

117.59 cfs

@ 10.1 ac

117.11 cfs

.ft.

@ 310 min.

50.00 cfs

@ 310 min.




TABLE E-1 - (con't)

Subarea 5=Year 25-~Year S50-Year 100-Year
Totals 3-Hour 3-Hour 3-Hour 3~-Hour
K 0.98 cfs 4.92 cfs 8.54 cfs 13.94 cfs
4 150 min. @ 110 min. @ 95 min. @ 85 min.
w/0.5 ac.ft. w/2.5 ac.ft. w/4.3 ac.ft. w/7.0 ac.ft.
L 5.92 cfs 18.82 ofs 30.24 cfs 47 .44 e¢fs
@ 80 min. @ 55 min. @ 50 min. @ 45 min.
) M 11.36 cfs 32.36 cfs 50.74 cfs 76.61 cfs
@ 80 min. @ 65 min. @ 60 min. @ 60 min.
N lé.5885 cfs 45 .86 ¢fs 71.60 cfs 106.18 cfs
@ 55 min. ‘@ 35 min. @ 35 min. @ 35 min.
. o 2,00 cfs 6.40 cfs 10.77 cfs 16.86 cfs
, @ 50 min. @ 30 min. @ 30 min. @ 30 min.
P 4.36 cfs 12.8) cfs 22.50 cfs 67.12 cfs
) @ 105 wmin. @ 80 min. @ 310 min. @ 310 min.
Q . 0.91 cfs 2.85 cfs 4.64 ofs 7.19 cfs
@ 55 min. @ 35 min. @ 35 min. @ 3¢ min.
R 2.88 cfs 6.41 cfs 8.37 cfs 10.95 cfs
_ @ 35 min. @ 30 min. @ 30 min. @ 30 min.
s 28.05 cfs 71.51 cfs 116.992 cfs 173.57 cf£s
@ 75 min. @ 55 min. @ 50 min. @ 50 min.
T 3.29 cfs 10.27 cfs 16.47 cfs 25.586 cfs
€ 85 min. @ 60 min. @ 55 min. @ 55 min.
4] 37.96 cfs 107.36 cfs 168.07 cfs 253.75 cfs
@ 85 min. @ 65 min. @ 60 min. @ 80 min.
B v 37.96 cfs 107.36 cfs 168.07 cfs 253.75 cfs
@ 85 min. @ 65 min. @ 60 min. @ 60 min.
- Paradise Pond Qutlet; One 30-inch pipe under inlet
conditions:
0.67 cfs 2.22 cfs 5.83 cfs 11.80 cfs
@ 85 min. @ &5 min. @ 60 min. @ é0 nin.
w/6.6ac.ft. w/l8.7ac.ft. w/32.3ac.ft. w/55.7ac.ft.




Subarea
Totals

Evans

Split
Box

- Freeway

CONDITION NO. 5 WITH 6-~-HCUR DURATICOHN STORM
S5-Year . 25-Year 50-Year 1l00-Year
6-Hour &-Hour 6-Hour 6-Hour
4.44 cfs 19,78 cfs 32.51 cfs 64.5]1 cofs
@ 215 min. @ 165 min. @ 165 min. @ 160 min.
5.58 ecfs 20.28 cfs 33.25 cofs 64.9]1 ofs
@ 235 min. R 180 min. @ 180 min. @ 175 min.
0.53 efs 2.70 cfs 5.56 cfs 12.52 cfs
@ 360 min. @ 155 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
14,25 cfs 40.17 cfs 60.64 cfs 109.27 cfs
@ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.
22.64 cfs 62.85 cfs 93.42 cfs 164.25 cfs
@ 215 min. @ 200 min. @ 200 min. @ 195 min.
7.48 cfs 32.16 cfs  50.44 cfs 90.93 cfs
@ 155 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
30.85 cfs Bl.26 cfs 118.63 cfs 203.76 cfs
@ 320 min. @ 300 min. @ 295 min. @ 290 min.
0.72 cofs 4.25 cfs 7.88 cfs 16.24 cfs
@ 245 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
43.22 cfs 99.19 cfs 141.93 cfs 237.75 c¢fs
@ 360 min. @ 345 min. @ 340 min. @ 335 min.
9.55 efs 29.24 cofs 42.94 cfs 75.31 cfs
@ 155 min. @ 155 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
35.98 cfs 80.69 cfsg 111.20 cfs 173.98 cfs
@ 1.6 ac.ft. @ 5.7 ac.ft. @ 9.2 ac.ft. @ 18.3 ac.ft.
35.63 ofs 80.18 cfs 1106.59 cfs 173.09 cfs
@ 410 min. @ 415 min. @ 415 min. @ 415 min-.
35.63 cfs 50.00 cfs 50.00 cfs 50.00 cfs
@410 min. @ 415 min. @ 415 min. @ 415 min.

TABLE E-2
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TABLE E-2 ~ {(con't)

Subarea 5-Year ' 25-Year B0-Year l100-Year
Totals . e=Hour &=Hour &=-Hour b=-Hour
K 3.10 cfs 8.87 cfs 13,12 cfs 22.77 cfs

@ 265 min. @ 185 min. @ 180 min. @ 180 min.

w/l.6 ac.ft. w/4.4 ac.ft. w/6.6 ac.ft. w/ll.4 ac.ft.
L 11.97 cfs 33.58 cfs 48.55 cfs 83.21 ecfs

@ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 155 min.
M 20.12 cfs . 5Q.7¢ cfs 72.47 cfs 120.22 ¢fs

@ 170 min. @ 170 min. @ 165 min. @ 165 min.
N 36.35 cfs 82.24 ofs 111.54 ofs 174.64 cfs

@ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
o] 5.15% cfs 12.08 cfs 16.96 cfs 27.45 cfs

@ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 145 min. @ 145 min.
P 7.28 cfs 31.53 cfs 62.31 cfs 125,32 cfs

@ 185 min. @ 405 min. @ 405 min. @ 410 min.
o 2.23 cfs 5.48 cfs 7.63 cfs 12.16 cfs

@ 150 min. @ 15C min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
R 5.12 efs B.44 cfs 10.90 c¢fs 31.06 cfs

@ 150 min. @_150 min. @ 150 min. @ 14% min.
5 54.18 cfs 129.91 cfs 183.30 cfs 301.32 cfs
' @ 155 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
T 6.30 cfs 17.52 cfs 25.68 cfs 43,91 cfs

@ 165 min. @ 165 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.
U 65.57 cfs 168.55 cfs 243.32 cfs 415.60 cfs

@ 170 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.
v 65.57 cfs 168.5h cfs 243.32 cfs 415.60 cfs

@ 170 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.

Paradise Pond Outlet; One 30-inch pipe under inlet
conditions:

1.42 cfs 6.73 cfs 11.79 cfs 18.52 cfs
@ 170 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min. @ 160 min.
w/l4.2ac.ft. w/35.7ac.ft. w/55.6ac.ft. w/105.2ac.ft.

E-5




TABLE E-3

CONDITION NO. 5 WITH 24~-HCUR DURATION STORM

Subarea 5-Year
Totals 24-Hour
A 61.48 cfs
@ 730 min.
54.62 «ofs
@ 745 min.
C 14.36 cfs
@ 720 min.
D 104.77 cfs
@ 725 min.
E 121.82 cfs
@ 760 min.
F 110.52 cfs
@ 720 min.
G 139.30 cfs
@ 850 min.
H 19.74 cfs
@ 720 min.
I 151.41 cfs
@ 735 min.
J B}.99 cfs
a4 725 min.
Evans 111.33 cfs
@ 735 min.
Split 110.68 cfs
Box # 97C min.

Freeway 53.45 cfs

@ 820 min.

25-Year
24-Hour

158.82
@ 730

143,92
@ 740

41.29
@ 720

241.01
@ 725

291.19
@ 755

258,26
@ 720

326.44
@ 850

52.44
@ 720

351.63
@ 735

176.79
@ 720

234.09
8 735

231.80
@ 970

60.72
@ 790

aof
min.

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

ofs
min.

ofs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs

‘min.

cfs
min.
cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfa
min.

cfs.

min.

cfs
min.

E-6

50-Year
24-Hour

237.00
@ 730

217.10
@ 740

63.42
@ 720

348.08
@ 725

425.59
@ 755

373.59
@ 720

474.56
@ 850

78.85
@ 720

512.01
@ 735

253.47
@ 720

396.26
@ 735

395.52
@ 960

93.12
@ 740

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

cfs’
min.

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.
cfs
min.

cts
min.

100~-Year
24~-Hourx

278.60
& 730

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

256.20
@ 740

75.30
@ 720

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

404.57
g 725

496.81
8 755

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

434.25
@ 720

552.88
@ 850

cfs
min.

92.93
@ 720

cfs
min.

598.45
8 730

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

293.67
@ 720

404.61 cfs
@ 730 min.

404,27 cfs
@ 970 min.

112.07 cfs
@ 740 min.




TABLE E-3 (con't)

Subkarea 5-Year 25-Year -SD—Year 100-Year
Totals ' 24-Hour 24-Hour 24-Hour 24-Hour
K 75.30 cfs 209.81 cfs  320.32 cfs 379.60 cfs
@ 745 min. @ 745 min. © @ 745 min. g 745 min.
@ 730 min. @ 725 min. @ 725 min. @ 725 min.
M 106.03 cfs 223.01 cfs 312.42 cfs 359.18 cfs
@ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min. @ 735 min.
N 201.78 cfs 425.35 cofs 603.78 cfs 680.65 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
0 35.20 cfs 70.00 cfs 95.73 cfs 108.98 cifs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
P 63.89 cfs 187.69 cfs 353.48 cfs 363.11 cfs
@ 970 min. @ 970 min. @ 960 min. @ 965 min.
Q 14.88 cfs 30.18 cfs 41.59 cfs 47.48 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. 8@ 720 min.
R 37.09 cfs=s . 68.34 cfs AG.86 cfs 102.36 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
5] | 311.01 ¢fs 668.50 cfs 950.85 cfs 1082.38 ¢fs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min. @ 720 min.
T 42.17 cfs 91.89 cfs 129.91 cfs 149.74 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min.
U 385.59 cfs 844.81 cfs 1181.15 cfs 1357.71 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. R 730 min. @ 730 min.
v 385.59 cfs 851.07 cfs 1204.44 cfs 1392.94 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min.

Paradise Pond Qutlet; the minimum size pipe under inlet
conditions to keep from overflowing Paradise Pond:

1-30" pipe 2-60" pipes 3-66" pipes 4-66" pipes
12.80 cfs 133.10 cfs  272.07 cfs  361.20 cfs

@ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min. @ 730 min.
szgo-?aCofto W/lOB.BaC.ft. W/lZG.Gac-ft. w/l25.lac.ft.
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TABLE -1

CONDITICN NO. & WITH 3~-HOUR DURATION STORM

Subarea E-Year
Totals 3-Hour
A 2.75 cfs

@ 110 min.
B 3.230 cfs

@ 130 min.
C 0.23 c¢fs

@ 155 min.
b 7.82 c¢fs

@ 105 min.
B 14.37 cfs

@ 130 min.
r 3.80 cfs

@ 95 min.
G 18.44 cfs

@ 215 min.
H 0.38 cfs

@ 125 min.
I 18.26 cfs

@ 260 min.
J 4.32 cfs

@ 75 min.
Evans 16,97 cfs

@ 0.5 ac.ft.
Split l6.88 cfs
Box @ 320 min.
Freeway 16.88 cfs

@ 320 min.

25-Year
3-Hour

11.20 cfs
@ 80 min.

13.47 cfs
€ 105 min.

1.48 cfs
@ 75 min.

26.45 ¢fs
@ 80 min.

47.14 cfs
@ 105 min.

14.40 cfs
@ 50 min.

60.21 cfs
@ 200 min.

2.03 cfs
@ 75 min.

59.53 cfs
@ 245 min.

14.74 cfs
@ 50 min.

52.15 c¢fs
@ 3.0 ac.ft.

51.89 cfs
@ 310 min.

50.00 cfs
@ 310 min.

F-2

50-Year
3-Hour

19.68 cfs
@ 60 min.

22.97 cfs
@ 90 min.

2.76 cfs
@ 55 min.

43.31 cfs
@ 80 min.

75.56 ofs
8 100 min.

24.88 cfs
@ 45 min.

95.82 ¢fs
@ 195 min.

3.76 ¢fs
@ 50 min.

23.88 cfs
@ 235 min.

24.47 cfs
@ 40 min.

79,85 cfs

@ 5.6 ac.ft.

79.49 cfs
@ 310 min.

50.00 cfs
@ 310 min.

100-Year
3-Hour

33.80 cfs
@ 60 min.

38.01 cofs
@ 75 min.

5.15 cfs
@ 50 min.

68.04 cfs
@ 75 min.

116.72 cfs
@ 95 min.

44.08 cfs
@ 35 min.

147.56 cfs
@ 190 min.

6.72 cfs
@ 50 min.

145.96 cfs
@ 230 min.

40.34 cfs
@ 40 min.

117.59 cfs

117.11 cfs
@ 210 min.

50.00 cfs
8 310 min.

@ 10.1 ac.ft.




TABLE F-1 - {(con't}

Subarea  5-Year 25-Year = 50-Year 100-Year
Totals 3-Hour 3-Hour 3-Hpour 3-Hour
K 0.98 cfs 4.92 cfs 8.54 cfs 13.94 cfs
@ 150 min. @ 110 min. @ 95 min. 8 85 min.
w/0.5 ac.ft. w/2.5 ac.ft. w/4.3 ac.ft. w/7.0 ac.ft.
L 5.92 ¢fs 18.82 cfs 30.24 cfs 47 .44 cfs
@4 80 min. @ 55 min. @ 50 min. @ 45 min.
M 11.36 cfs 32.36 cfs 50.74 cfs 76.61 cfs
@ B0 min. @ 65 min. @ 60 min. @ 60 min.
N 16.55 cfg 45.86 ofsgs ~71.60 cfs 106.18 cfs
' @ 55 min. @ 35 min. @ 3% min. @ 35 min.
L8] 2.00 cf= ©.40 cfs 10.77 cfs 16.86 cfs
£ 50 min. @ 30 min. @ 30 min. @ 30 min.
P 4.36 cfs 12.81 c¢fs 29,50 cfs 67.12 cfs
@ 105 min. g 80 min. @ 310 min. @ 310 min.
Qa 0.91 cfs 2,85 cfs 4.64 cfs 7.19 cfs
@ 55 min. @ 35 min. @ 35 min. @ 30 min.
R '2.88 cfs 6.41 ofs 8.37 cfs  10.95 cfs
@ 35 min. @ 30 min. @ 30 min. € 30 min.
s 28.05 cfs 77.51 cfs 116.99 ¢ofs 173.57 cfs
& 75 min. @ 55 min. @ 50 min. - @ 50 min.
T 3.29 cfs 10.27 cofs 16.47 cfs 25.56 cofs
@ 85 min. @ 60 min. @ 55 min. @ 55 min.
U 13.47 cfs . 38.90 cfs ©0.70 cfs '93.42 cfs
@ 110 min. @ 85 min. @ 75 min. @ 70 min.
v 13.47 cfs 38.90 cfs 60.70 cfs 93.42 cfs
@ 110 min. @ 85 min. @ 75 min. @ 70 min.

Paradise Pond Qutlet; One 30-inch pipe under inlet condition:
0.53 cfs 1.53 cfs 3.96 cfs 8.92 cfs

@ 110 min. @ 85 min. @ 75 min. g 70 min.
w/5.2ac. ft. w/1l5.2ac.ft. w/25.2ac.ft. w/44.0ac.ft.

F-3




TABLE F-2

CONDITION NO. & WITH &€-HOUR DURATION 3TORM

B~Year

Subarea 25-Year 50-Year 100=Year
Totals o-Hour 6-Hour 6-Hour 6~Hour
A 4.44 cfs 19.78 cfs 32.51 cfs 64.51 cfs

@ 215 min. @ 165 min. @ 165 min. @ 160 min.
B 5.58 c¢fs 20.28 cfs 33.25 cfs 64.91 cfs

@ 235 min. @ 180 min. @ 180 min. @ 175 min.
c 0.53 cfs 2.70 cfs 5.56 ofs 12.52 ofs

@8 360 min. @ 155 min. 4 150 min. @ 150 min.
D 14.25 ofs 40.17 cfs 60.64 cfs 109.27 cfs

@ 160 min. @ 160 min. ‘@ 160 min. @ 160 nin.
E 22,64 cfs 62.85 cfs 93.42 cfs l64.25 cfs

@ 215 min. @ 200 min. @ 200 min. @ 195 min.
P 7.48B cfs 32.16 cfs 50.44 cfs 90.93 cfs

@ 155 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
G 30.85 cfs B1.25 cfs 118.63 c¢iIs 203.76 c¢fs

@ 320 min. @ 300 min. @ 295 min. @ 290 min.
H 0.72 cfs 4.25 cfs 7.88 cfs 16.24 cfs

@ 245 min. €@ 150 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
I 40.22 cfs 99.19 cfs 141.93 cfs 237.78 cfs

@ 360 min. @ 345 min. @ 340 min. @ 335 min.
J 9.55 cfs 29.24 cfs 42.94 cfs 75.31 cfs

@ 155 min. @ 155 min. @ 150 min. @ 150 min.
Evans 35.98 cfs §0.692 cfs 111.20 cfs 173.98 cfs

@ 1.6 ac.ft., @ 5.7 ze,.ft., @ 9.2 ac.ft. @ 18.3 ac.ft.
Split 35.63 cfs 80.18 cfs 110.5%9 cfs 173.09 cfs
Box € 410 min. @ 415 min. @ 415 min. @ 415 min.
Freeway 35.63 cfs 50.00 cfs 50.00 cfe 50.00 cofs

€ 410 min. € 415 min. @ 415 min, @ 415 min.

e e S VR A

F-4




TABLE F-2 - (con't)

CONDITION NO. 6 WITH 6-HOUR DURATICN STORMS

Subarea 5-Year
Totals 6~Hour
K 3.10 cfs

@ 265 min.

w/l.6 ac.ft.
L 11.97 cfs

@ 160 min.
M 20.12 cfs

@ 170 min.
N 36.35 cfs

@ 150 min.
e} 5.15 cfs

@ 150 min.
P 7.28 cfs

@ 185 min.
Q 2.23 cfs

@ 150 min.
R 5.13 cfs

@ 150 min.
s 54.18 cfs

@ 155 min.
T 6.30 cts

@ 165 min.
U 20.93 cofs

@ 185 min.
v 20.93 cfs

2 185 min.
Paradise Pond Outlet:

1.14 c¢fs

@ 185 min.

w/ll.dac.ft.

25-Year 50-Year
6-Hour 6=Hour
8.87 cfs 13.12 ¢fs
@ 185 min. @ 180 min.
w/d4.4 ac.ft. w/6.6 ac.ft.
33.58 cfs 48.55 afs
@ 160 min. @ 160 min.
50.76 cfs 72.47 cofs
@ 170 min. @ 165 min.
82.24 cfs 111.54 cfsg
@ 150 min. @ 150 min.
12.08 cfs 16.96 cfs
@ 150 min. @ 145 min.
31.53 cfs 62.31 cfs
@ 405 min. @ 405 min.
5.48 ¢fs 7.63 cfs
8 150 min. @ 150 min.
B.44 cfs 10.90 cfs
@ 150 min. @ 150 min.
129.91 cfs 183.30 cf=s
@ 150 min. @ 150 min.
17.52 cfs 25.68 cfs
@ 165 min. @ 160 min.
58.37 cfs 94.67 cfs
@ 175 min. @ 375 min.
58.37 cfs 95.13 cfs
@ 175 min. @ 375 min.
One 30-inch
4.63 cfs 8.92 cfs
@ 175 min. @ 375 min.

w/27.8Bac.ft. w/44.lac.ft,

F-5

100-Year

22.77 cfs
@ 180 min.

w/ll.4 ac.ft.

83.21 cfs
@ 155 min.

12¢.22 cfs
@ 165 min.

174.64 cfs
@ 150 min.

27.45 cfs
@ 145 min.

125.32 cfis
@ 410 min.

12.16 cfs
@ 150 min.

31.06 cfs
@ 145 min.

301.32 cfs
@ 150 min.

. 43.91 cfs

@ 160 min.

182.41 cfs
@ 375 min.

183.99 cfs
@ 375 min.

pipe under inlet condition:

17.15 cfs
@ 375 min.

w/87.8ac.ft.




T

CONDITION NC. & WITH

Subarea 5~Year
Totals 24-Hour
A . 6l.48 cfs

@ 730 min.
B 54.62 ¢fs

@ 745 min.
c 14.36 cfs

@ 720 min.
D 104.77 cfs

@ 725 min.
B 121.82 cfs

@ 760 min.
F 110.52 cfs

@ 720 min.
G 139.30 cfs

@ 850 min.
H 19.74 cfs

@ 720 min.
I 151.41 cfs

@ 735 min.
J 80.99 cfs

@ 725 min.
Evans 111.33 cofs

@ 735 min.
Split 110.68 cfs
Box @ 970 min.
Freeway 53.45 cfs

@ 820 min.

TABLE F-3

24-HOUR DURATION STORM

25-Year
24-Hour

158.82
@ 730

143.92
8 740

41.29
@ 720

241.01
@ 725

291.19
@ 755

258.26
@ 720

326.44
@ 850

52.44
@ 720

351.63
@ 735

176.79
@ 720

234.09
@ 735

231.80
@ 970

60.72
@ 790

cf
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cofs
nin.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfts
min.

F-6

50-Year 100~-Year
24-Hour 24-Hour
237.00 cfs 278.860 cfs
@ 730 min. @ 730 min.
217.10 cfs 256.20 <fs
@ 740 min. @ 740 min.
63.42 cfs 75.30 ¢fs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min.
348.08 cfs 404.57 cfs
@ 725 min. @ 725 nin.
425.59 cofs 496.81 cfs
@ 755 min. @ 755 min.
373.59 cfs 434.25 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min.
474.56 c¢fs §52.88 cfs
@ 850 min. 8 850 min.
78.85 cfs 92.93 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min.
512.01 cfs 598.45 cfs
@ 735 min. @ 730 min.
253.47 cfs 293.67 cfs
@ 720 min. @ 720 min.
396.26 cfs 404.61 cfs
@ 735 min. @ 730 min.
395,52 cfs 404.27 cfs
@ 960 min. @ 970 mwin.
93,12 cfs 112.07 cfs

@ 740

min. g 740

min.




Subarea | 5-Year
Totals 24-Hour
K 75.30 cfs
@ 745 min.
L 8l.76 cfs
- 8 730 min.
M 106.03 cfs
@ 735 min.
N 201.78 cfs
@ 720 min.
Q 35.20 cfs
@ 720 min.
P $3.89 cfs
@ 270 min.
Q 14.88 cfs
@ 720 min.
R 37.09 cfs
@ 720 min.
s 311.01 cfs
@ 720 min.
T 42.17 cfs
@ 730 min.
131.72 cfs
@ 740 min.
v 131.72 cfs
@ 740 min.

TABLE F-3 {con't)

25-Year
24-Hour

209.81
@ 745

179.30

@ 725

223.01
@ 735

425.35
@ 720

70.00
@ 720

i87.69
@ 970

30.18
@ 720

68.34
@ 720

668.50
@& 720

91.89
@ 730

308.55
@ 740

315.91
@ 740

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs

min.

cfs

min.

cfs
min.

efs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

ofs
min.

cfs
min.

50-Year
24-Hour

320.32
@ 745

254.81
@ 725

312.42
@ 735

603.78
@ 720

95.73
@ 720

353.48
@ 960

41.59
@ 720

90.86
@ 720

950.85

- @ 720

129.91

@ 730

456.69
@ 965

472.82
@ 740

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
miti.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs.
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

l¢0-Year
24-Hour

379.60
@ 745

204,47
@ 725

359.18
@ 735

680.65
@ 720

108.98
@ 720

363.11
@ 965

47 .48
@ 720

102.36
@ 720

1082.38
@ 720

149.74
@ 730

526.13
@ 740

560.13
@ 735

Paradise Pond OQutlet; the minimum size pipe under inlet
conditions to keep from overflowing Paradise Pond:

1-30" pipe

10.14 cfs
@ 740 min.

1-60" pipes

71.37 cfs

@ 740

min.

F-7

3-60" pipes

226.82

8 740 nmin.
w/49.0ac.ft. w/ll4.8ac.ft. w/l20.3ac.ft. w/1l28.6ac.ft.

cfs

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.
cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
mirn.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min.

cfs
min .-

3-66" pipes

277.57 cfs

@ 735

min.
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